



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 8588 of 2024**

Manveer

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                                                                                                  |
|---------------------------|---|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | Alok Kumar, Atul Tej Kulshrestha, Ayush Mishra, Prabha Shanker Mishra, Shachi Singh, Vinay Singh |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | G.A., Hemant Kumar                                                                               |

---

**Court No. - 75**

**HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.**

1. List revised.
2. Heard Sri Amit Daga, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Alok Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant, Sri Hemant Kumar, learned counsel for the first informant/O.P. No.2 and Sri Birendra Pratap Singh, learned counsel for the State and perused the records.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant further prays for 03 days time to comply with the previous order dated 24.04.2026.
4. Prayer is allowed.
5. If any such affidavit is filed, the office to trace out the same and place it on record by the next date.
6. Let the matter be listed on 12.05.2026 as fresh along with the leading matter.

**May 5, 2026**  
AS Rathore

**(Samit Gopal,J.)**