



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 8588 of 2024

Manveer

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Alok Kumar, Atul Tej Kulshrestha, Ayush Mishra, Prabha Shanker Mishra, Shachi Singh, Vinay Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: G.A., Hemant Kumar

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.

1. List revised.

2. Sri Amit Daga, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Sri Alok Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant, Sri Piyush Pandey, Advocate holding brief of Sri Hemant Kumar, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 and Sri Ajay Singh, learned AGA-I for the State are present and have been heard.

3. A second supplementary affidavit dated 06.05.2026 and a rejoinder affidavit dated 06.05.2026 in reply to the counter affidavit of the opposite party no.2 have been filed today in Court by learned counsel for the appellant. Both the affidavits are taken on record.

4. Learned counsel for the State prays for a weeks time to seek instructions to the said second supplementary affidavit.

5. Prayer is allowed.

6. Let the matter be listed on 20.05.2026 as fresh.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

May 12, 2026
M. ARIF